


   

 

COPYRIGHT 

 

 

 

 

Copyright and Reprint Permission: Abstracting is permitted with credit to 

the source. Libraries are permitted to photocopy for private use. 

Instructors are permitted to photocopy, for private use, isolated articles 

for non-commercial classroom use without fee. For other copies, reprint, 

or republication permission, write to IIIS Copyright Manager, 13750 

West Colonial Dr Suite 350 – 408, Winter Garden, Florida 34787, U.S.A. 

All rights reserved. Copyright 2019. © by the International Institute of 

Informatics and Systemics. 

 

 

The papers of this book comprise the proceedings of the conference 

mentioned on the title and the cover page. They reflect the authors’ 

opinions and, with the purpose of timely disseminations, are published as 

presented and without change. Their inclusion in these proceedings does 

no necessarily constitute endorsement by the editors. 

 

 

 
 

ISBN: 978-1-941763-95-7 (Collection)                        ISBN: 978-1-941763-96-4 (Volume I) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PROGRAM COMMITTEE 

 
Chairs:  T. Grandon Gill (USA) 

Jeremy Horne (USA/México) 
Michael Savoie (USA) 
Suzanne Kay Lunsford (USA) 
Sushil Archarya (USA) 
Andrés Tremante (USA) 

 

 
Abuleil, Saleem Chicago State University USA 
Ahmad, Imran Cloudanum Inc. Canada 
Alhayyan, Khalid N. Institute of Public Administration Saudi Arabia 
Alsamara, Khalid Chicago State University USA 
Alves, Lucas Vinicius 
Ribeiro 

Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 

Ash, George Franciscan University USA 
Ayala, Paulina Universidad Técnica de Ambato Ecuador 
Baracho, Renata Maria 
Abrantes 

Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 

Basthikodi, Mustafa Bearys Institute of Technology- Mangalore India 
Bayaga, Anass University of Zululand South Africa 
Bishop, Desmond (Tres) University of South Florida USA 
Bowman, Timothy Middletown City Schools USA 
Castellanos, Esteban X. University of the Armed Forces Ecuador 
Chen, Chau-Kuang Meharry Medical College USA 
Chen, Jing-Chao Donghua University China 
Chen, Zhebo Taizhou Institute of Zhejiang University China 
Chiemeke, Stella Chinye University of Benin Nigeria 
Cohen, Raquel Harris Corporation USA 
Correa, Luiza Giori 
Barcellos 

Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 

Dehmer, Matthias Bundeswehr University Munich Germany 
Dittes, Frank-Michael University of Applied Sciences Nordhausen Germany 
Doherr, Detlev University of Applied Sciences Offenburg Germany 
Eshragh, Sepideh University of Delaware USA 
Espinoza, John University of the Armed Forces Ecuador 
Fabiano, Nicola Studio Legale Fabiano Italy 
Florescu, Gabriela C. National Institute for R&D in Informatics Romania 
Foltz, Kevin Institute for Defense Analyses USA 
González, Martha University of Aguascalientes Mexico 
Gradinaru, Alexandru University Politehnica Bucharest Romania 
Gutiérrez Agramont, Iván Catholic University of Bolivia Bolivia 
Haba, Cristian-Gyozo “Gheorghe Asachi” Technical University of 

Iasi 
Romania 

Hargas, Libor University of Zilina Slovakia 



Horne, Jeremy Maricopa Community College USA 
Hughes Jr., John Meharry Medical College USA 
Irwin, Bill Huron University College Canada 
Jayapal, Ranjith University of North Florida USA 
Kachanova, Tamara L. Saint-Petersburg State Electrotechnical 

University “LETI” 
Russian Federation 

Kamper, Derek Illinois Institute of Technology USA 
Kim, Seulbae Korea University South Korea 
Klakurka, Jan A. C. Huron University College Canada 
Koch, Gerda AIT Angewandte Informationstechnik 

ForschungsgesmbH 
Austria 

Koch, Walter Steinbeis Transferzentrum IMCHI Austria 
Kokiko, Charles M. Jefferson County Educational Service Center USA 
Koniar, Dusan University of Zilina Slovakia 
Kusumi, Ariyoshi Chukyo University Japan 
Kwon, Hyuckmin Korea University South Korea 
La Manna, Mario Evoelectronics Italy 
Lemieux, George Harris Corporation USA 
Lewis, Nora Wright State University USA 
Li, Xiaoxia Zhejiang University China 
Lokaj, Zdenek Czech Technical University in Prague Czech Republic 
Loncova, Zuzana University of Zilina Slovakia 
López Román, Leobardo University of Sonora Mexico 
Lunsford, Suzanne K. Wright State University USA 
Malhotra, Rashmi Saint Joseph's University USA 
Martin, Marcienne Laboratoire ORACLE France 
Maymir-Ducharme, Fred A. IBM US Federal USA 
Naah, Basil Wright State University USA 
Orantes-Jiménez, Sandra D. National Polytechnic Institute Mexico 
Oropeza, Miguel A. University of Aguascalientes Mexico 
Pickl, Stefan Bundeswehr University Munich Germany 
Porto, Marcelo Franco Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 
Preuss, Fabian University of Wisconsin Parkside USA 
Rahmes, Mark Harris Corporation USA 
Reschke, Jan RWTH Aachen University Germany 
Rodríguez, Jorge E. Francisco José de Caldas District University Colombia 
Roslovtsev, Vladimir National Research Nuclear University MEPhI Russian Federation 
Sala, Nicoletta University of Italian Switzerland Largo 

Bernasconi 
Switzerland 

Samuels, A. Dexter Meharry Medical College USA 
Schuh, Günther RWTH Aachen University Germany 
Simonova, Anna University of Zilina Slovakia 
Simpson, William R. Institute for Defense Analyses USA 
Slattery, William Wright State University USA 
Smit, Peter Crisis Support Team Netherlands 



Soceanu, Alexandru Munich University of Applied Sciences Germany 
Spanikova, Gabriela Comenius University in Bratislava Slovakia 
Stringer, Joseph Middletown City Schools Middletown USA 
Sulema, Yevgeniya National Technical University of Ukraine 

"Kyiv Polytechnic Institute" 
Ukraine 

Sun, Baolin Wuhan University China 
Teichmann, Gunter SALT Solutions GmbH Germany 
Tolias, Stamatina Wright State University USA 
Vasylenko, Maksym Munich University of Applied Sciences Germany 
Vinson, Keith Franklin City Schools USA 
Vivanco, Jesús Salvador University of Aguascalientes Mexico 
Vogt, Klaus Medical Practice Schachenreiter Latvia 
Vrána, Stanislav Czech Technical University in Prague Czech Republic 
Wang, Jixue China Renewable Energy Engineering Institute China 
Warnecke, Catherine Saint Clement Schools USA 
Webber, Steven B. Florida State University USA 
Yan, Wenjun Zhejiang University China 
Yang, Qiang Zhejiang University-Taihu University China 
Zaretsky, Esther Givat Washington College of Education Israel 
Zelinka, Tomas Czech Technical University in Prague Czech Republic 
Zykov, Sergey National Research University Higher School  

of Economics 
Russian Federation 

   





 

 

 

ADDITIONAL REVIEWERS 

   
 
Abd Wahab, Mohd Helmy Tun Hussein Onn University of 

Malaysia 
Malaysia 

Abdelkader, Benyettou University of Science and Technology 
Mohamed Boudiaf 

Algeria 

Abdel-Qader, Ikhlas Western Michigan University USA 
Acharya, Sushil Robert Morris University USA 
Adascalitei, Adrian Gheorghe Asachi Technical University 

of Iasi 
Romania 

Ahmed, Imran Institute of Management Sciences Pakistan 
Ahmed, Shamsuddin Islamic University of Medinah Saudi Arabia 
Aksoy, Mehmet Sabih King Saud University Saudi Arabia 
Al Hammoshi, Mayyada Virginia International University USA 
Alba-Flores, Rocio Georgia Southern University USA 
Altarawneh, Mokhled Mutah University Jordan 
Amaral, Luis University of Minho Portugal 
Amos, David University of Lorraine France 
Andrade González, Edgar A. Metropolitan Autonomous University Mexico 
Andresen, Daniel Kansas State University USA 
Angeli, Chrissanthi Technological Institute of Piraeus Greece 
Angiras, Aditya Panjab University, Chandigarh India 
Anuar, Nor Badrul University of Malaya Malaysia 
Aranda, Daniel Open University of Catalonia Spain 
Arato, Peter Budapest University of Technology and 

Economics 
Hungary 

Armitage, William D. University of South Florida USA 
Atan, Mohd Farid Universiti Malaysia Sarawak Malaysia 
Awodele, Oludele Babcock University Nigeria 
Aziz, Soulhi Ecole Nationale Supérieure des Mines 

de Rabat 
Morocco 

Aznakayev, Emir G. National Aviation University Ukraine 
Bakmaz, Bojan University of Belgrade Serbia 
Balas, Valentina Aurel Vlaicu University of Arad Romania 
Bangyal, Waqas Iqra University Pakistan 
Baracho, Renata Maria Abrantes UFMG - Federal University of Minas 

Gerais 
Brazil 

Barros-Justo, José Luis University of Vigo Spain 
Barsoum, Nader Curtin University of Technology Malaysia 



Becejski-Vujaklija, Dragana University of Belgrade Serbia 
Benvenuti, Lucia Livorno City Hospital Italy 
Bernardi, Ansgar German Research Center for Artificial 

Intelligence 
Germany 

Bernardino, Jorge Coimbra Institute of Engineering Portugal 
Bevinakoppa, Savitri Melbourne Institute of Technology Australia 
Bilbao, Javier University of the Basque Country Spain 
Bist, Ankur Krishna Institute of Engineering and 

Technology 
India 

Biswas, Amitava University of Texas at El Paso USA 
Bocu, Razvan University College Cork Ireland 
Bönke, Dietmar Reutlingen University Germany 
Bortoletto, Rodrigo Campos Instituto Federal de Educação, Ciência e 

Tecnologia de São Paulo 
Brazil 

Botia Valderrama, Javier F. Universidad de Antioquia Colombia 
Boubchir, Larbi LIASD/University of Paris 8 France 
Boulila, Naoufel Siemens Corporate Technology Germany 
Boumedine, Marc University of the Virgin Islands Virgin Islands 
Boyle, Neil InfraGov LLC USA 
Bradbury, Kyle J. Duke University Energy Initiative USA 
Bradl, Peter University of Würzburg Germany 
Brouri, Adil Moulay Ismail University Morocco 
Cai, Tianxing Lamar University USA 
Caldararu, Florin Research Laboratory for Environmental 

Monitoring and Semiconductor Sensors 
Romania 

Campos Souza, Paulo Vitor Centro Federal de Educação Tecnológica 
de Minas Gerais-CEFEt-MG, UNA e 
UNI-BH 

Brazil 

Carmona, Samuel Development and Medical Innovation 
Center 

Spain 

Caro, Richard CMC Associates USA 
Carrasquero, José Vicente Simon Bolivar University Venezuela 
Carrió-Pastor, María L. Polytechnic University of Valencia Spain 
Chatterjee, Amlan California State University Dominguez 

Hills 
USA 

Chellappan, Kalaivani National University of Malaysia Malaysia 
Chen, Jingchao Donghua University China 
Chen, Lisa Y. I-Shou University Taiwan 
Chen, Yil Huafan University Taiwan 
Chen, Zengqiang Nankai University China 
Chittayasothorn, Suphamit King Mongkut's Institute of Technology 

Ladkrabang 
Thailand 

Chiu, Hung-Wen Taipei Medical University Taiwan 
Chung, Wen-Yaw Chung Yuan Christian University Taiwan 
   



Ciavarella, Giuseppino 
Massimo 

Sapienza University of Rome Italy 

Claycamp, H. Gregg U.S. Food and Drug Administration USA 
Contreras, Leonardo Simon Bolivar University Venezuela 
Coppini, Giuseppe National Research Council Italy Italy 
Cost, Richard Johns Hopkins University Applied 

Physics Laboratory 
USA 

Crippa, Paolo Marche Polytechnic University Italy 
Dai, Weizhong Louisiana Tech University USA 
Dajani, Khalil California State University, Long Beach USA 
De Felice, Fabio University of Cassino and Southern 

Lazio 
Italy 

De la Calleja, Elsa M. Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do 
Sul 

Brazil 

Deb, Nabamita Gauhati University India 
Debnath, Rameswar Khulna University Bangladesh 
Debono, Carl James University of Malta Malta 
Díaz-Otero, Francisco J. University of Vigo Spain 
Dinis Pereira, Vitor Manuel University of Lisbon Portugal 
Djeffal, Lakhdar University of Batna  Algeria 
Dobritoiu, Maria University of Petrosani Romania 
Dobritoiu, Nicolae University of Petrosani Romania 
Donko, Dzenana University of Sarajevo Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Druzovec, Marjan University of Maribor Slovenia 
Dubey, Anil Poornima Institute of Engineering & 

Technology 
India 

Dursun, Sukru Selcuk University Turkey 
Dvornik, Josko University of Split Croatia 
Efstathiou, Dimitrios Analog Devices Inc. USA 
El Kadhi, Nabi University of Buraimi Oman Bahrain 
Englmeier, Kurt University of Applied Sciences 

Schmalkalden 
Germany 

Eslamipour, Mohammad Mapna Generator Iran 
Falkowski-Gilski, Przemyslaw Gdańsk University of Technology Poland 
Farhaoui, Yousef Moulay Ismail University Morocco 
Farooq, Omar Aligarh Muslim University India 
Ferreira, Manuel Alberto M. Lisbon University Institute Portugal 
Figueiredo, Carolina Federal University of Pernambuco Brazil 
Figueroa de La Cruz, Mario M. National Technological University Argentina 
Fikret Ercan, M. Singapore Polytechnic Singapore 
Flammia, Madelyn University of Central Florida USA 
Florescu, Gabriela National Institute for Research and 

Development in Informatics 
Romania 

Flynn, Don Pacific Northwest National Laboratory USA 
Foglia, Pierfrancesco University of Pisa Italy 



Fombona, Javier Ministry of Education of the Principality 
of Asturias 

Spain 

Fox, Richard Northern Kentucky University USA 
Freire, Fausto Universidad Tecnológica Equinoccial Ecuador 
Frick, Jan University of Stavanger Norway 
Furst, Jacob D. DePaul University USA 
Fúster-Sabater, Amparo Spanish Council for Scientific Research Spain 
Gallup, Shelley Naval Postgraduate School USA 
Ganapathi, Nanthini Research Triangle Institute USA 
Garai, Gautam Saha Institute of Nuclear Physics India 
García Alcaraz, Pedro Centro de Bachillerato Tecnológico 

Agropecuario 148 / Instituto 
Tecnológico de Colima 

Mexico 

Garcia Bedoya, Olmer State University of Campinas Brazil 
García Marco, Francisco J. University of Zaragoza  Spain 
Gatfaoui, Hayette IESEG School of Management France 
Gaur, Nalneesh Diamond Management and Technology 

Consultants 
USA 

Gervino, Gianpiero National Institute of Nuclear Physics Italy 
Giampapa, Joseph Carnegie Mellon University USA 
Gini, Giuseppina Polytechnic University of Milan Italy 
Gong, Jianhua Chinese Academy of Sciences China 
Gopee, Ajit Kumar University of Technology, Mauritius Mauritius 
Granados, Ernesto Simon Bolivar University Venezuela 
Guzelbey, Ibrahim Halil Gaziantep University Turkey 
Habibi Lashkari, Arash University of New Brunswick Canada 
Haddad, Hisham Kennesaw State University USA 
Hanakawa, Noriko Hannan University Japan 
Hann, Christopher University of Canterbury New Zealand 
Hashimoto, Shigehiro Kogakuin University Japan 
He, Bing University of Cincinnati USA 
Hirz, Mario Graz University of Technology Austria 
Ho, Liangwei Collex Communication Corporation Taiwan 
Hollander, James Texas Instruments Incorporated, Retired USA 
Hong, Tzung-Pei National University of Kaohsiung Taiwan 
Huang, Chuen-Der Hsiuping University of Technology and 

Science 
Taiwan 

Huang, Hanming Guangxi Normal University China 
Hung, Kevin The Open University of Hong Kong Hong Kong 
Ibrahim, Azzam Hamad Medical Corporation  USA 
Ibujés Villacís, Juan Escuela Politécnica Nacional Ecuador 
Inayatullah Babar, Mohammad University of Engineering & Technology 

Peshawar 
Pakistan 

Inzunza González, Everardo Baja California Autonomous University Mexico 
Iovan, Stefan Informatica Feroviaria S.A. Romania 



Irey, Jorge University of Lima Peru 
Irtegov, Valentin Institute of System Dynamics and 

Control Theory 
Russian Federation 

Ishikawa, Hiroshi Niigata University of International and 
Information Studies 

Japan 

Ismail, Mohd Nasir MARA University of Technology Malaysia 
Iyyunni, Chakradhar Larsen and Toubro Institute of Project 

Management 
India 

Jafari, Gholamreza Shahid Beheshti University Iran 
Jaïdi, Faouzi University of Carthage Tunisia 
Janota, Ales University of Zilina Slovakia 
Jastroch, Norbert MET Communications Germany 
Jenq, John Monclair State University USA 
Jin, Lei Texas A and M Corpus Christi USA 
Johnson, Peter University of Bath UK 
Kane, Bridget Trinity College Dublin Ireland 
Kaneko, Itaru Tokyo Polytechnic University Japan 
Katsuyama, Tomoo Numazu National College of 

Technology 
Japan 

Kess, Pekka University of Oulu Finland 
Kim, Hyunju Jackson State University USA 
Ko, Jesuk Gwangju University South Korea 
Kocsis, Otilia University of Patras Greece 
Krechel, Dirk University of Applied Science 

Wiesbaden 
Germany 

Kroumov, Valeri Okayama University of Science Japan 
Kumar, Shashi Bangalore University India 
Kurita, Takio Hiroshima University Japan 
Lai, Yeu-Pong Chung Cheng Institute of Technology Taiwan 
Lambertt, Ángel Universidad Anáhuac del Norte Mexico 
Lara Molina, Fabian Andres Federal Technological University of 

Paraná 
Brazil 

Law, Rob Hong Kong Polytechnic University Hong Kong 
Ledesma, Sergio University of Guanajuato Mexico 
Lee, Chang Won Hanyang University South Korea 
Lee, Jason Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory USA 
Lee, Jong Kun Changwon National University South Korea 
Lemos, Rodrigo Federal University of Goias Brazil 
Leu, Fang-Yie Tunghai University Taiwan 
Li, Yu-Chiang Southern Taiwan University Taiwan 
Liang, Chih-Chin National Central University Taiwan 
Lim, Hwee-San Science University of Malaysia Malaysia 
Lin, Justin Chaoyang University of Technology Taiwan 
Lipinski, Piotr Technical University of Lodz Poland 
Liu, Hong Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University USA 



López-Zafra, Juan M. University College of Financial Studies Spain 
Lorenzo, Carla National University of San Juan Argentina 
Lukman, Iing University of Malahayati Indonesia 
Ma, Cherng-Min Mingchi University of Technology Taiwan 
Maestre Vidal, Jorge Complutense University of Madrid Spain 
Mahdjoub, Morad University of Technology of Belfort-

Montbéliard 
France 

Mainguenaud, Michel Institut National des Sciences 
Appliquées 

France 

Makhachashvili, Rusudan Borys Grinchenko Kyiv University Ukraine 
Makwarela, Edison Eskom South Africa South Africa 
Mansour, Ali Ecole National Superieure des 

Ingenieurs des Etudes et Techniques 
d'Armement 

France 

Markov, Zdravko Central Connecticut State University USA 
Marri, Isaac Victoria 
Alexandrina 

Aurora`s Degree and PG College, 
Chikkadepalli, Hyderabad 500020 

India 

Martínez Rodríguez, Laura Saint John of God Campus Docent Spain 
Mascari, Jean-François National Research Council Italy Italy 
Mashali, Samia Electronics Research Institute Egypt 
Mateen, Ahmed University of Agriculture Faisalabad Pakistan 
Matsuda, Michiko Kanagawa Institute of Technology Japan 
Melo, Maria do Carmo Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 
Michaelides, Panagiotis G. University of Crete Greece 
Mihaita, Niculae Bucharest University of Economics Romania 
Millemann, Jan Andre Saarland University Germany 
Minoro Abe, Jair University of Sao Paulo Brazil 
Miraoui, Moeiz University of Gafsa Tunisia 
Mishra, R. N. Mizoram University India 
Mitchell, Charles Grambling State University USA 
Mohamed Sahari, Khairul 
Salleh 

University Tenaga National Malaysia 

Mokos, Evagelos University of the Aegean Greece 
Mozar, Stefan Central Queensland University Australia 
Muñoz-Barona, Humberto Southern University and A&M College USA 
Nagy, Endre The Society of Instrument and Control 

Engineers 
Japan 

Nayyar, Anand Duy Tan University, Da Nang, Vietnam India 
Nemec, Juraj Matej Bel University Slovakia 
Newsome, Mark Hewlett-Packard Company USA 
Nguyen-Van, Triet University of Tsukuba Japan 
Oboni, Franco Riskope International Canada 
Odella, Francesca University of Trento Italy 
Odetayo, Michael Coventry University UK 
Odhiambo, Marcel Ohanga Vaal University of Technology South Africa 



Ohwada, Hayato Tokyo University of Science Japan 
Olson, Patrick C. National University USA 
Omoregie, Kester O. Auchi Polytechnic Nigeria 
O'Shaughnessy, Douglas Centre Énergie Matériaux 

Télécommunications 
Canada 

Ostrowski, David Ford Motor Company USA 
Ozkaynak, Fatih Firat University Turkey 
Paganoni, Anna Maria Polytechnic of Milan Italy 
Parikh, Shivam University at Albany USA 
Park, Cheol Young George Mason University USA 
Parrilla Roure, Luís University of Granada Spain 
Patel, Ankit University of Minho, Campus of 

Azurem, Guimaraes 
Portugal 

Patri, Om University of Southern California USA 
Pavaloiu, Ionel-Bujorel University Politehnica of Bucharest Romania 
Pérez, Carlos Columbia University of Paraguay Paraguay 
Petrillo, Antonella University of Naples Parthenope Italy 
Phakamach, Phongsak The Army Research and Development 

Office, Royal Thai Army, Ministry of 
Defence 

Thailand 

Poobrasert, Onintra National Electronics and Computer 
Technology Center 

Thailand 

Prykarpatski, Anatolij Ivan Franko State Pedagogical 
University 

Ukraine 

Qu, Junfeng Clayton State University USA 
R. K., Bharathi J S S Science and Technological 

University, Mysore 
India 

Raducanu, Bogdan Computer Vision Center Spain 
Ray, Pradip Kumar Indian Institute of Technology 

Kharagpur 
India 

Refice, Mario Polytechnic of Bari Italy 
Reis, Arsénio University of Trás-os-Montes and Alto 

Douro 
Portugal 

Rendón, Eréndira Institute of Technology Toluca Mexico 
Rizki, Mateen Wright State University USA 
Román, Isabel University of Seville Spain 
Ropella, Glen E. Tempus Dictum Inc. USA 
Rosa, Agostinho Technical University of Lisbon Portugal 
Rot, Artur Wroclaw University of Economics Poland 
Ruan, Tongjun New Mexico Institute of Mining and 

Technology 
USA 

Rumeau, Pierre Toulouse University Hospital France 
Sadri, Houman University of Central Florida USA 
Samcovic, Andreja University of Belgrade Serbia 
   



Sánchez Margallo, Francisco M. Jesús Uson Minimally Invasive Surgery 
Centre 

Spain 

Sánchez Rinza, Bárbara E. Meritorious Autonomous University of 
Puebla 

Mexico 

Sánchez Salguero, Hugo National Polytechnic Institute Mexico 
Santarek, Krzysztof Warsaw University of Technology Poland 
Santos, Joaquín Simon Bolivar University Venezuela 
Sarukhanyan, Hakob National Academy of Science of 

Armenia 
Armenia 

Sasakura, Mariko Okayama University Japan 
Savva, Andreas University of Nicosia Cyprus 
Sbihi, Abdelkader Université de Paris 1 France 
Schreurs, Jeanne Hasselt University Belgium 
Segall, Richard S. Arkansas State University USA 
Semboloni, Ferdinando University of Florence Italy 
Shaikh, Zaffar Ahmed Benazir Bhutto Shaheed University, 

Lyari, Karachi 
Pakistan 

Shang, Yilun Northumbria University China 
Sharma, Shamneesh AP Goyal Shimla University India 
Sheshadri, Holalu Seenappa P.E.S. College of Engineering India 
Shieh, Chin-Shiuh National Kaohsiung University of 

Applied Sciences 
Taiwan 

Shieh, Hsin-Jang National Dong Hwa University Taiwan 
Shing, Tenqchen Chunghwa Telecom Telecommunication 

Labs. 
Taiwan 

Shiraishi, Masatake Ibaraki University Japan 
Siksik, David CAE Inc. Canada 
Silva, Paulo Military Institute of Engineering Brazil 
Silvestri, Alessandro University of Cassino and Southern 

Lazio 
Italy 

Sinkunas, Stasys Kaunas University of Technology Lithuania 
Sirkemaa, Seppo Turku School of Economics and 

Business Administration 
Finland 

Sivakumar, K. Washington State University USA 
Smedberg, Åsa Stockholm University Sweden 
Smith Nash, Susan University of Oklahoma USA 
Sohn, Han Suk New Mexico State University USA 
Solanki, Vijender Kumar Department of Computer Science and 

Engineering, CMR I 
India 

Staicu, Vasile University of Aveiro Portugal 
Stasytyte, Viktorija Vilnius Gediminas Technical University Lithuania 
Steinhoff, Robert Florida Memorial University USA 
Stork, Milan University of West Bohemia in Pilsen Czech Republic 
Strefezza, Miguel Simon Bolivar University Venezuela 
Subramaniyan, Muthukumar Anna University India 



Suppiah, Yasothei Multimedia University Malaysia 
Surdu, John Association for Computing Machinery USA 
Szygenda, Stephen A. Southern Methodist University USA 
Tenreiro Machado, J. A. Institute of Engineering of Porto Portugal 
Tepecik, Adnan Başkent University Turkey 
Trinca Watanabe, Cibele 
Cristina 

Federal University of Tocantins Brazil 

Tsaur, Woei Jiunn Da Yeh University Taiwan 
Tsiligaridis, John Heritage University USA 
Tsipouras, Markos University of Ioannina Greece 
Tsubaki, Michiko University of Electro-Communications Japan 
Ulhaq, Irfan University of Wisconsin Platteville USA 
Varani Leal, Ana Luisa University of Macau Macau 
Vasilache, Simona University of Tsukuba Japan 
Vassalle, Cristina Italy National Research Council Italy 
Velaga, Sreeramamurthy GMR Institute of Technology India 
Venco, Elisabetta Maria University of Pavia Italy 
Verber, Domen University of Maribor Solomon Islands 
Wang, Chuan-En Emory University USA 
Watanabe, Eiichi Fujita Health University Japan 
Wei, Xinzhou City University of New York USA 
Whatley, Janice University of Salford UK 
Whitby, Seta University of La Verne USA 
Wielki, Janusz Technical University of Opole Poland 
Winckler, Michael Heidelberg University Germany 
Wortley, David Gamification and Enabling Technologies 

Strategic Solutions 
UK 

Xochicale Rojas, Hugo A. National Polytechnic Institute Mexico 
Yarmohammadian, Mohammad 
H. 

Isfahan University of Medical Sciences Iran 

Zabian, Arwa University of Pisa Italy 
Zaliwski, Andrew Whitireia Polytechnic NZ New Zealand 
Zemliak, Alexander Meritorious Autonomous University of 

Puebla 
Mexico 

Zhang, Xiaozheng Jane California Polytechnic State University USA 
Zhao, Xiaoguang Institute of Automation Chinese 

Academy of Sciences  
China 

Zheng, Shuai University of Texas at Arlington USA 
Zhu, Shengxin Xi`An Jiaotong-Liverpool University China 
Zyubin, Vladimir Institute of Automation and 

Electrometry 
Russian Federation 





 

  
   
Acosta Guzmán, Ivan Leonel University of Guayaquil Ecuador 
Adegbile, Joseph University of Ibadan Nigeria 
Aderhold, Daniel Universidad Peruana de Ciencias Aplicadas Peru 
Akbar, Monika University of Texas at El Paso USA 
Ali, Syed IT & Strategy Canada 
Almazova, Olga Lomonosov Moscow State University Russian Federation 
Alsmadi, Izzat Texas AandM University USA 
Alsmirat, Mohammad Jordan University of Science and Technology Jordan 
Alvarez Solis, Francisco 
Xavier 

Universidad de Guayaquil Ecuador 

Angiras, Ashutosh SD College India 
Ankita Bansal, Ankita Bansal Netaji Subhas University of Technology 

formerly Netaji Subha 
India 

Aquino, Renato Federal University of Uberlandia Brazil 
Armitage, William D. University of South Florida USA 
Babb, Jeffry West Texas AandM University USA 
Baracho, Francisco Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 
Baron, Frank University of Kansas USA 
Barrientos, Jorge Washington Argentine University of Enterprise Argentina 
Bartolini, Sandro University of Siena Italy 
Bianchni, Filippo University of Perugia Italy 
Blackledge, Jonathan Military Technological College- Sultanate of 

Oman 
Oman 

Botet, Georges L'Institut de Psychanalyse et Management France 
Brockelsby, William North Carolina State University USA 
Brys, Carlos Roberto National University of Misiones Argentina 
Calderon Solorio, Felix Universidad Michoacana de San Nicolás de 

Hidalgo 
Mexico 

Castañeda, Pedro Universidad Peruana de Ciencias Aplicadas Peru 
Chagas, Eduardo Federal University of Uberlandia Brazil 
Chen, Xiuqing Beijing University of Posts and 

Telecommunications 
China 

Christ, Andreas University of Applied Sciences Germany 
Coianiz, Alain Université de la Réunion France 
Collar, Emilio Western Connecticut State University USA 
Coorey, Jillian Kent State University USA 
Cricelli, Livio Università di Napoli Federico II Italy 

 

ADDITIONAL REVIEWERS FOR THE 

NON-BLIND REVIEWING 



Da Silva, Josivaldo Mato Grosso do Sul Federal University Brazil 
Dajani, Khalil California State University, Long Beach USA 
Deserranno, Allen Ronald University of South Florida USA 
Dlamini, Thandokuhle Moses Council For Scientific and Industrial Research South Africa 
Dos Santos, André Luís University of Sorocaba Brazil 
Drigo, Maria Ogécia University of Sorocaba Brazil 
Duong, Deborah Agent Based Learning Systems USA 
Ebrahimi, Masood South Carolina State University USA 
Eslami, Akbar Elizabeth City State University USA 
Fadhl, Hilal Alfarabi University College Iraq 
Farag, Waleed Indiana University of Pennsylvania USA 
Fertalj, Kresimir University of Zagreb Croatia 
Ferworn, Alexander Ryerson University Canada 
Foeldi, Andrei Ostbayerische Technische Hochschule 

Regensburg 
Germany 

Fornari, Javier The National Technological University Argentina 
Furda, Mark Franciscan University USA 
Gamarski, Ricardo Secretaria de Estado de Saúde do Distrito 

Federal/Brazil 
Brazil 

Garcia, Singli Virginia State University USA 
Garzia, Fabio Univerità La Sapienza di Roma Italy 
Giampietro, Mario Institut de Ciència i Tecnologia Ambientals Spain 
Hatano, Ryo Tokyo University of Science Japan 
Hofmeyr, Jan-Hendrik S. Stellenbosch Centre for Complex Systems in 

Transition 
South Africa 

Horváth, Kinga J. Selye University Slovakia 
Impagnatiello, Gianpaolo University of Foggia Italy 
Islas, Octavio University of the Hemispheres Ecuador 
Jeet, Kamal Subodh Public School India 
Jimenez Garces, Sonia Grenoble-Alps University France 
Johnson, Mike University of Minnesota USA 
Johnston, Martin Newcasle University UK 
Jones, Kevin Nanyang Technological University Singapore 
Kalinka, Maris Riga Technical University Latvia 
Kaminskis, Janis Riga Technical University Latvia 
Karne, Ramesh Towson University USA 
Kátai, Zoltán Sapientia Hungarian University of 

Transylvania 
Hungary 

Khalid, Muhammad Noman Bahria University Pakistan 
Kivanc, Didem Okan University Turkey 
Knottenbelt, William Imperial College London UK 
Krištofiaková, Lucia University of Dubnica Slovakia 
Laneve, Giovanni Università di Roma Sapienza Italy 
Lavrik, Lea Valentine Herzog Academic College and Hebrew 

University High School 
Israel 



Lee, Hwajung Radford University USA 
Leonov, Sergei Lomonosov Moscow State University Russian Federation 
Leontiev, Dmitry Higher School of Economics Russian Federation 
Liu, Fengshan Delaware State University USA 
Lukman, Iing University of Malahayati Indonesia 
Maarten Fossion, Ruben Yvan Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México Mexico 
Mandl, Peter Munich University of Applied Sciences Germany 
Marzi, Giacomo University of Lincoln UK 
Mathur, Meeta Rajasthan University India 
Mekler, Aleksey Saint-Petersburg State Pediatric Medical 

University 
Russian Federation 

Mitchell, Charles Grambling State University USA 
Modlic, Borivoj University of Zagreb Croatia 
Moeuf, Alexandre EXXELIA France 
Monteiro, André Instituto Superior Miguel Torga Portugal 
Montejano, Salomon University of Aguascalientes Mexico 
Moreira, Fernando Universidade Portucalense Portugal 
Nishiyama, Hiroyuki Tokyo University of Science Japan 
Noguchi, Kiyoshi Sophia University Japan 
Okada, Hiraku Nagoya University Japan 
Pawlak, Miroslaw Adam Mickiewicz Uniwersity in Kalisz Poland 
Phipathananunth, Chadarat University of the Thai Chamber of Commerce Thailand 
Portari Junior, Sergio Carlos Faculdade Barretos Brazil 
Porto, Marcelo Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 
Prayaga, Lakshmi University of West Florida USA 
Price, Jeffrey University of Missouri Kansas City USA 
R. K., Bharathi J S S Science and Technological University, 

Mysore 
India 

Rabossi, Marcelo Torcuato Di Tella University Argentina 
Rachita, Carmen University of Medecine and Pharmacy "Carol 

Davila" 
Romania 

Rehman, Sajjad Kuwait University Kuwait 
Reister, Megan Franciscan University USA 
Rinnert, Gretchen Kent State University USA 
Rodríguez, Ismael University of Aguascalientes Mexico 
Rodriguez Rangel, Hector Instituto Tecnologico de Culiacan Mexico 
Rodríguez Rodríguez, 
Abraham 

University of Las Palmas de Gran Canaria Spain 

Rogers, Carol Indiana University Purdue University 
Indianapolis 

USA 

Romero Sánchez, María Del 
Carmen 

National Evaluation Center for Higher 
Education 

Mexico 

Ryan, Terry Claremont Graduate University USA 
Sahuquillo, Julio Universitat Politecnica de Valencia Spain 
Salamah, Salamah University of Texas at El Paso USA 



Sali, Mustapha University Paris Dauphine France 
Scheuerman, Michael Drexel University USA 
Schiek, Michael Jülich Research Centre Germany 
Seipel, Christian VDE Association for Electrical, Electronic and 

Information Technologies 
Germany 

Setola, Roberto Univerità Campus Biomedico di Roma Italy 
Seufert, Sarah Univsersity of Duisburg-Essen Germany 
Shah, Afzal Quaid-i-Azam University Pakistan 
Shayo, Conrad California State University San Bernardino USA 
Sootla, Georg Tallinn University Estonia 
Stavick, John Indiana Universtiy USA 
Suzuki, Masaaki Tokyo University of Science Japan 
Thron, Mario Institut für Automation und Kommunikation Germany 
Tsimenidis, Charalampos Newcasle University UK 
Ugarte Almeida, Tamara 
Johanna 

Universidad de Guayaquil Ecuador 

Varga, Pal Budapest University of Technology and 
Economics 

Hungary 

Vargas-Preciado, Lucely Johannes Kepler Universitat Austria 
Vedantha Krishna, Amogh Halmstad University Sweden 
Venkataram Reddy, Vijeth Halmstad University Sweden 
Vityaev, Evgenii Sobolev Institute of Mathematics Russian Federation 
Volkova, Anna Saint Petersburg State University Russian Federation 
Vrána, Stanislav Czech Technical University in Prague Czech Republic 
Wulfert, Tobias University of Duisburg-Essen Germany 
Yarmohammadian, 
Mohammad H. 

Isfahan University of Medical Sciences Iran 

Yaseen, Mundher Gaziantep University Turkey 
Yu, Wei Towson University USA 
Zalot, Michael Cedar Crest College USA 
Zaman, A. N. K. Conestoga College Canada 
Zamorano Farías, Raúl National Autonomous University of Mexico Mexico 
Zichar, Marianna University of Debrecen Hungary 
 



 

 
 
 

 

HONORARY PRESIDENT 
William Lesso  

(1931-2015) 
 
 

PROGRAM COMMITTEE CHAIRS of IMCIC 2019  

and/or ITS COLLOCATED EVENTS 
T. Grandon Gill 
Jeremy Horne  

Michael Savoie  
Suzanne Kay Lunsford  

Sushil Archarya  
Andrés Tremante 

 
 

CO-CHAIRS OF PROGRAM COMMITTEES and/or ADVISORY BOARDS 
Thierry Lefevre  

Mohammad Siddique  
Esther Zaretsky  

Reza Sajjadi  
Taha A. Al-Douri 

 
 

GENERAL CHAIRS 
Nagib Callaos 

Hsing-Wei Chu 
 
 

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE CHAIR 
Belkis Sánchez 

 
 

CONFERENCES PROGRAM MANAGER /  

PROCEEDINGS PRODUCTION CHAIR 

María Sánchez 
 
 



META REVIEWERS SUPPORT 

Maria Sánchez 
 
 

OPERATIONAL ASSISTANT 
Kilian Méndez 
Jaime Noguera 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Number of Papers Included in these Proceedings per Country 
(The country of the first author was the one taken into account for these statistics) 

 

 

Country # Papers % 

TOTAL 78 100.00 

United States 20 25.64 

Latvia 8 10.26 

Italy 6 7.69 

Japan 4 5.13 

Mexico 4 5.13 

Peru 4 5.13 

Brazil 3 3.85 

Germany 3 3.85 

Russian Federation 3 3.85 

Canada 2 2.56 

France 2 2.56 

Argentina 1 1.28 

Austria 1 1.28 

Croatia 1 1.28 

Czech Republic 1 1.28 

Denmark 1 1.28 

Ecuador 1 1.28 

Estonia 1 1.28 

Hungary 1 1.28 

Kuwait 1 1.28 

Poland 1 1.28 

Portugal 1 1.28 

Saudi Arabia 1 1.28 

Slovakia 1 1.28 

Sweden 1 1.28 

Tanzania 1 1.28 

Turkey 1 1.28 

United Arab Emirates 1 1.28 

United Kingdom 1 1.28 

Uzbekistan 1 1.28 



 

 

 

 

 

 



Foreword 
 

Our purpose in organizing the 10th International Multi-Conference on Complexity, 

Informatics and Cybernetics (IMCIC 2019) jointly with the 10th International Conference on 

Society and Information Technologies (ICSIT 2019) and their collocated events, including 

the 9th Ibero-American Conference on Complexity, Informatics and Cybernetics (CICIC 

2019), is to provide a multi-disciplinary forum for both disciplinary and inter-disciplinary 

communication.  

 

These collocated events were organized and sponsored by the International Institute of 

Informatics and Systemics (IIIS, www.iiis.org), member of the International Federation for 

Systems Research (IFSR, www.ifsr.org). The IIIS is a multi-disciplinary organization for 

inter-disciplinary communication and integration, which includes about 5000 members. 

Consequently, a main purpose of the IIIS is to foster knowledge integration processes, 

interdisciplinary communication, and integration of academic activities. Based on 1) the 

transdisciplinarity of the systemic approach and its emphasis on relationships and 

integrating processes, and 2) the multi-disciplinary support of cybernetics’ and informatics’ 

concepts, notions, theories, technologies, and tools, the IIIS has been organizing multi-

disciplinary conferences as a platform for fostering inter-disciplinary communication and 

knowledge integration processes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Multi-disciplinary conferences are organized by the 

IIIS as support for both intra- and inter-disciplinary 

communication. Processes of intra-disciplinary 

communication are mainly achieved via traditional 

paper presentations in corresponding disciplines, while 

conversational sessions, regarding trans- and inter-

disciplinary topics, are among the means used for inter-

disciplinary communication. Intra- and inter-

disciplinary communications might generate co-

regulative cybernetic loops, via negative feedback, and 

synergic relationships, via positive feedback loops, in 

which both kinds of communications could increase 

their respective effectiveness. Figure (at the right side) 

shows at least two cybernetic loops if intra- and inter-

disciplinary are adequately related. A necessary 

condition for the effectiveness of Inter-disciplinary 

communication is an adequate level of variety 

regarding the participating disciplines. Analogical 

thinking and learning processes of disciplinarians 

depend on it; which in turn are potential sources of the 

creative tension required for cross-fertilization among 

disciplines and the generations of new hypothesis. An 

extended presentation regarding this issue can be found 

at http://www.iiis.org/MainPurpose/ 

 
 
 

 

 

 



In general, IIIS is an organization dedicated to contribute to the development of the Systems 

Approach, Cybernetics, and Informatics potential, using both: knowledge and experience, 

thinking and action, for the:  

 

a) Identification of synergistic relationships among Systemics, Cybernetics and 

Informatics, and between them and society; 

b) Promotion of contacts among the different academic areas, through the 

transdisciplinarity of the systems approach; 

c) Identification and implementation of communication channels among the different 

professions; 

d) Supply of communication links between the academic and professional worlds, as well 

as between them and the business world, both public and private, political and cultural; 

e) Stimulus for the creation of integrative arrangements at different levels of society, as 

well as at the family and personal levels; 

f) Promotion of transdisciplinary research, both on theoretical issues and on applications to 

concrete problems. 

 

Our objective organizing the 10th International Multi-Conference on Complexity, 

Informatics and Cybernetics (IMCIC 2019) is to provide, in these increasingly related areas, 

a multi-disciplinary forum, to foster interdisciplinary communication among the 

participants, and to support the sharing process of diverse perspectives of the same 

transdisciplinary concepts and principles. Complexity, Cybernetics and Informatics are 

being increasingly related to each other in almost every scientific discipline, engineering 

area, and human activity.  Their common transdisciplinarity characterizes and communicates 

them, generating strong relations among them and with other disciplines.  They work 

together to create a whole new way of thinking and practice.  This phenomenon persuaded 

the Organizing Committee to structure IMCIC 2019 as a multi-conference where 

participants may focus on one area, or on one discipline, while allowing them the possibility 

of attending events from other areas or disciplines. This systemic approach stimulates cross-

fertilization among different disciplines, inspiring scholars, originating new hypothesis, 

supporting production of innovations and generating analogies; which is, after all, one of the 

very basic principles of the systems’ movement and a fundamental aim in cybernetics. 

 

One of the main objectives of the 10th International Conference on Society and Information 

Technologies (ICSIT 2019) and the 10th International Conference on   Education, Training 

and Informatics (ICETI 2019) is to bring together academics, professionals, and managers 

from the private and the public sectors, so they can share ideas, results of research, and 

innovative services or products, in a multi-disciplinary and multi-sector forum.  

 

Educational technologies, socio-economic organizations, and socio-political processes are 

essential domains among those involved in the evolving co-adaptation and co-

transformation between societies and cultures on the one hand, and between informatics and 

cybernetics (communication and control) on the other hand.  

 



ICSIT 2019 and ICETI 2019 are related to each other, as well as to IMCIC 2019 and, as a 

whole, are producing or might produce synergistic relationships with Information and 

Communication Technologies. This is why the Organizing Committees have the purpose of 

combining their efforts in a way that would lead to the organization of an adequate joint 

event, where academics, researchers, consultants, professionals, innovators, and 

practitioners from the three areas might relate and interact with each other in the same event. 

These types of interaction might generate possibilities of cross-fertilization and analogical 

thinking, as well as possibilities of new working hypothesis, ideas, and reflections on the 

impact, significance, and usefulness of Informatics and Cybernetics in important dimensions 

of educational, socio-political, and socio-economical processes, services, and products.  
 

On behalf of the Organizing Committee, I extend our heartfelt thanks to the Program 

Committees’ members, to the 881 reviewers, from 82 countries, who made the double-

blinded reviews, and to the 341 reviewers, from 53 countries, who made the non-blind 

reviews. (Some reviewers supported both: non-blind and double-blind reviewing for 

different submissions). A total of 2513 reviews made by 1222 reviewers (who made at least 

one review), from 91 countries contributed to the quality achieved in IMCIC/ICETI/CICIC 

2019. This means an average of 7.88 reviews per submission (319 submissions were 

received). Each registered author had access, via the conference web site, to the reviews that 

recommended the acceptance of their respective submissions. Each registered author could 

get information about: 1) the average of the reviewers' evaluations according to 8 criteria, 

and the average of a global evaluation of his/her submission; and 2) the comments and the 

constructive feedback made by the reviewers, who recommended the acceptance of his/her 

submission, so the author would be able to improve the final version of the paper. 

 

In the organizational process of IMCIC/ICSIT 2019, about 202 articles were submitted. The 

IMCIC/ICSIT 2019 pre-conference proceedings include about 97 papers from 34 countries 

(78 papers from IMCIC and 19 papers from ICSIT), which were accepted for presentation. 

The submissions were reviewed as carefully as time permitted; it is expected that most of 

them will appear in a more polished and complete form in scientific journals. As announced 

in the conference web site authors of the respective papers “are responsible of the content of 

their respective papers, as well as for their respective proofreading and copyediting” 

 

This information is detailed and totalized in the following table, along with the other 

collocated event:  

 

Conference 
# of 

submission
s received 

# of 
reviewers 

that made at 
least one 

review 

# of reviews 
made 

Average of 
reviews per 

reviewer 

Average of 
reviews per 
submission 

# of papers 
included in 

the 
proceedings 

% of 
submissions 
included in 

the 
proceedings 

IMCIC 2019 145 521 1055 2.02 7.28 78 53.79% 

ICSIT 2019 57 321 582 1.81 10.21 19 33.33% 

CICIC 2019 117 380 876 2.31 7.49 51 43.59% 

TOTAL 319 1222 2513 2.06 7.88 148 46.39% 

 



We also extend our gratitude to the co-editors of these proceedings, for the hard work, 

energy and eagerness they displayed in their respective activities. We express our intense 

gratitude to the late Professor William Lesso, co-founder of these conferences, for his wise 

and opportune tutoring, for his eternal energy, integrity, and continuous support and advice, 

as the Program Committee Chair of past conferences, organized by the International Institute 

of Informatics and Systemics, as well as for being a very caring old friend and intellectual 

father to many of us.  

 

Special thanks to Professors José Ferrer and Michael Savoie for co-chairing IMCIC 2019 

Program Committee, to Professor Hsing-Wei Chu for his General Co-chairmanship, and to 

Professor Belkis Sánchez for chairing its Organizing Committee.  Special thanks also to 

Professor Friedrich Welsch for chairing ICETI 2019, Professor José Ferrer and Belkis 

Sánchez for co-chairing the its Program Committee, and to Professor Andrés Tremante for 

serving as general co-chair. 

 

We also extend our gratitude to the following scholars, researchers, and professionals who  

(up to the moment in which this Foreword is being written) accepted to deliver plenary 

Workshop and Tutorial, support the conference as panelists in conversational panels, chair 

conversational sessions and/or to address the audience of the General Joint Plenary Sessions 

with keynote addresses  

 

Participative Workshops and Panel 

 

• Professor T. Grandon Gill, University of South Florida, USA 

• Professor Donald Ropes, Inholland University of Applied Sciences, Netherlands 

• Dr. Risa Blair, Purdue University Global, USA 

• Dr. Suzanne Lunsford, Wright State University, USA 

 

Plenary Keynote Speakers 

 

• Professor T. Grandon Gill, University of South Florida, USA 

• Professor Donald Ropes, Inholland University of Applied Sciences, Netherlands 

• Professor Houman  A.  Sadri, University of Central Florida, USA  

• Professor Madelyn Flammia, University of  Central Florida, USA 

• Prof. Dr.-Ing. Alexandru Soceanu, Munich University of Applied Sciences, Germany 

• Dr. Risa Blair, Purdue University Global, USA 

• Dr. Suzanne Lunsford, Wright State University, USA 

• Professor Stefan Wolfgang Pickl, Universität der Bundeswehr München, Germany 

• Dr. Timothy F. Slaper, Indiana University, USA 

• Professor Adream Blair, University of Wisconsin, USA 

• Professor Detlev Doherr, University of Applied Sciences, Germany  

• Dr. Melissa R. Allen-Dumas, Oak Ridge National Laboratory, USA 

• Professor John Coffey, University of West Florida, USA 

• Dr. Lorayne Robertson, University of Ontario Institute of Technology (UOIT), Canada  



• Dr. Pawel Poszytek, Foundation for the Development of the Education System, Poland 

• Dr. Jalal Nouri, Stockholm University, Sweden 

• Professor Maria Csernoch, University of Debrecen, Hungary 

• Dr. Giti Javidi, University of South Florida, USA 

• Professor Em. Harry Hall, Indiana Wesleyan University, USA 

• Dr. Nicola Fabiano, Studio Legale Fabiano, Italy 

• Professor Penelopia Iancu, University of Moncton, Canada 

 

We also wish to thank all the authors for the quality of their papers, and to the  842 

reviewers (who reviewed at least one article of IMCIC/ICSIT 2019 and its collocated 

events) for the great job they did, making the 1637 reviews that supported the acceptance 

process. We also extend our gratitude to María Sánchez, Kilian M’endez, Jaime Noguera, 

and Freddy Callaos for their knowledgeable effort in supporting the organizational process, 

the help desk, and for producing the hard copy of the proceedings. Special thanks to 

Professor Belkis Sanchez for designing and programming the new interface for the CD 

version of the proceedings as well as for transforming the electronic files made for the 

printed copy of the proceedings in the electronic database required by the new version of the 

electronic proceedings.  

 

Professor Nagib C. Callaos. PhD 

IMCIC 2019 General Co-Chair 
 



 



 i

The 10th International Multi-Conference on Complexity, Informatics and Cybernetics: IMCIC 2019 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

Volume I 

 

 
Contents 

 
i

Towards Business Sophistication and Sustainability - Invited Session 
Organizer: Natalja Lace and Elina Gaile-Sarkane (Latvia) 
  
Auzina-Emsina, Astra; Pocs, Remigijs (Latvia): ''Impact of Transport and Storage Sector on 
Sustainable Development: Evaluation Using Input-Output Model'' 1

Čirjevskis, Andrejs (Latvia): ''Critical Success Factors of Competence Based Synergy in 
Acquisition Processes: Latest Empirical Evidence from Global Cosmetic Industry'' 7

Ence, Enno; Strausa, Evita (Latvia): ''Analysis of Values and Interests of Stake Holders: Case of 
MILZU!'' 13

Matisone, Anita; Lace, Natalja (Latvia): ''Entrepreneurs’ and Venture Capitalists’ Openness for 
Cooperation: Barriers and Drivers'' 18

Ozoliņš, Modris; Gaile-Sarkane, Elīna; Ence, Enno; Štrausa, Evita (Latvia): ''Entrepreneurship and 
Innovation Development at Higher Education Institutions: Opportunities and Solutions'' 24

Simberova, Iveta; Kocmanova, Alena; Pavlakova Docekalova, Marie; Škapa, Stanislav (Czech 
Republic): ''Does Corporate Governance Affect the Market Value and Risk of Czech Joint-Stock 
Companies?'' 

29

Skribans, Valerijs *; Hegerty, Scott W. ** (* Latvia, ** USA): ''Data Mining Application for 
Used-Car Market Analysis'' 35

Artificial Intelligence. Intelligent Systems and Tools. Expert Systems. Pattern 

Recognition. 
   
Hussein, Hayfaa; Naqvi, Syed Mohsen; Chambers, Jonathon A. (UK): ''Spontaneous Facial 
Expression Recognition Through Fusion of Geometric and Appearance Features and Deep 
Network Based Classification'' 

41

Iwata, Masahiko; Ohwada, Hayato (Japan): ''Automated Summarization of TV Series Using TV 
Metadata'' 47

Lopez-Farias, Rodrigo; Cedeño González, José R.; Delgadillo-Ruiz, Olivia; Flores, Juan J. 
(Mexico): ''Adaptive Nearest Neighbors Phase Space Reconstruction for Short-Time Prediction in 
Chaotic Time-Series'' 

52



 ii

Uekado, Kazuya; Mori, Susumu; Harada, Taku; Ohwada, Hayato (Japan): ''Neural Network 
Approach to Grammatical Error Correction Without Annotated Data '' 58

Communication and Network Systems, Technologies and Applications 
   
Mushi, Magreth *; Dutta, Rudra ** (* Tanzania, ** USA): ''Proactive Network Configuration 
Analysis for Human Errors'' 63

Naito, Katsuhiro; Tanaka, Kohei; Tanaka, Kensuke (Japan): ''CYPHONIC: Overlay Network 
Technology for Cyber Physical Communication'' 70

Complexity 
   
Doherr, Detlev (Germany): ''Artificial Intelligence - Changing Humanism'' 76

Ramírez-Fuentes, C. A.; Barrera-Figueroa, V.; Tovar-Corona, B.; Silva-Ramírez, M. A.; Garay-
Jiménez, L. I. (Mexico): ''A Methodology to Determine a Tolerance Parameter in the Calculation 
of the Entropy in Abnormal EEG Transients'' 

80

Staiano, Michele *; Nebot Medina, Rafael ** (* Italy, ** Spain): ''Engineering Software Tools for 
Capturing the Complexity of the Water-Energy-Food Nexus: Lessons from the MAGIC Project'' 86

Computer Science and Engineering 
   
Agostini, Federico; La Red Martínez, David L.; Acosta, Julio C. (Argentina): ''Assignment of 
Resources in Distributed Systems with Strict Consensus Requirements'' 90

Control Systems, Technologies and Applications 
   
Shallal, Farid; Kaleem, Faisal (USA): ''Effective Security Strategies for a Small Energy Plant'' 96

Cyber-Security 
   
Bechor, Tamir; Jung, Bill (USA): ''Topic Modeling of Significant Concepts and Terminologies in 
Cybersecurity and Data Science and their Potential Guidance to Seed Future Research Direction'' 102

Chen, Wen; Sharieh, Salah; Blainey, Bob; Zheng, Bingzhou (Canada): ''API Security at A Glance'' 111

Ismail, Sahar M.; Kaleem, Faisal (USA): ''Security Star Certification Framework for IoT Devices'' 117

Kaleem, Faisal; Kommera, Nikitha; Pusey, Portia (USA): ''Augmented Reality Mobile Forensic 
Laboratory (AMFL)'' 123

Health Sciences, Systems and Technologies: HSST 2019 
   
Gomez-Vasquez, Lina *; Pujols-Bernabel, Aileen **; Pujols-Bernabel, Raldirys ** (* USA, ** 
Puerto Rico): ''Promoting Health Topics: A Case Study of #SaludAmerica on Twitter'' 128

Park, Alden T.; Kim, Hyunju (USA): ''Developing an iOS App for Personalized Patient Care'' 134



 iii

Shilko, Roman S.; Shaigerova, Ludmila A.; Zinchenko, Yury P.; Dolgikh, Alexandra G.; 
Vakhantseva, Olga V. (Russian Federation): ''The Impact of Region on the Perception of 
Psychological Well-Being: Comparative Study in Russian Federation'' 

137

ICT and Collaborative Enterprise 
   
Vivanco, Jesús; Martinez, Ma. Del Carmen (Mexico): ''Impact of the Technological Means 
Imposed by the Mexican Tax Authorities to SMEs'' 143

Informatics 
   
Csernoch, Maria (Hungary): ''Do You Speak and Write in Informatics?'' 147

De Vitis, Gabriele Antonio; Foglia, Pierfrancesco; Prete, Cosimo Antonio (Italy): ''A Fast Defect 
Detection Algorithm for Glass Tube Based on ROI Reduction'' 153

Fabiano, Nicola (Italy): ''Ethics and the Protection of Personal Data'' 159

Hofbauer, David; Ivkic, Igor; Maksuti, Silia; Aldrian, Andreas; Tauber, Markus (Austria): ''On the 
Cost of Security Compliance in Information Systems'' 165

Toker, Osman; Shah, A. F. M. Shahen; Tureli, M. S. Ufuk (Turkey): ''Performance Analysis of the 
IEEE 802.11p for Different Packet Length in VANETs'' 171

Network Security and Security Technologies 
   
Acosta, Jaime C.; Murga, Christian; Morales, Alberto; Zapata, Caesar (USA): ''Design of a Packet-
Based Interactive Network Fuzzer'' 177

Smith, Sidney; Hammell II, Robert J. (USA): ''The Use of Flow Features in Lossy Network Traffic 
Compression for Network Intrusion Detection Applications'' 181

Soceanu, Alexandru *; Vasylenko, Maksym *; Goga, Nicolae ** (* Germany, ** Romania): ''To 
Trust or Not to Trust – The Million Dollar Question in IoT Security'' 187

Tele-Communication Systems, Technologies and Applications 
   
Sánchez Suárez, Elio E.; Ortiz Zambrano, Jenny A.; Sangacha Tapia, Lady M.; Varela Tapia, 
Eleanor A.; Avilés Mite, Karen del P.; Medina Correa, Segundo M. (Ecuador): ''Information and 
Communication Technologies in Ecuador and their Contribution to the Construction of Good 
Living, Sumak Kawsay - Period 2008 – 2016'' 

193

Schiano lo Moriello, Salvatore; Aurigemma, Renato; Marsella, Stefano; Marzoli, Marcello; 
Ferrucci, Frabrizio; Punzo, Francesco (Italy): ''IoT and Satellite Assets Integration for Forest Fire 
Emergency Management: TALED, a Demonstration Project Co-Funded by ESA Artes IAP 
Program'' 

198

Authors Index 205

 
 



 

   Pages 1-204 are not included in this book preview. 
 

To view the papers, please, click the “Home” button at the top of 
this page, and then, click the “Papers” link for this volume. 
 



 

AUTHORS INDEX 
 

Volume I 

 

 
 
 

Acosta, Jaime C. 177 
Acosta, Julio C. 90 
Agostini, Federico 90 
Aldrian, Andreas 165 
Aurigemma, Renato 198 
Auzina-Emsina, Astra 1 
Avilés Mite, Karen del P. 193 
Barrera-Figueroa, V. 80 
Bechor, Tamir 102 
Blainey, Bob 111 
Cedeño González, José R. 52 
Chambers, Jonathon A. 41 
Chen, Wen 111 
Čirjevskis, Andrejs 7 
Csernoch, Maria 147 
De Vitis, Gabriele Antonio 153 
Delgadillo-Ruiz, Olivia 52 
Doherr, Detlev 76 
Dolgikh, Alexandra G. 137 
Dutta, Rudra 63 
Ence, Enno 13; 24 
Fabiano, Nicola 159 
Ferrucci, Frabrizio 198 
Flores, Juan J. 52 
Foglia, Pierfrancesco 153 
Gaile-Sarkane, Elīna 24 
Garay-Jiménez, L. I. 80 
Goga, Nicolae 187 
Gomez-Vasquez, Lina 128 
Hammell II, Robert J. 181 
Harada, Taku 58 
Hegerty, Scott W. 35 
Hofbauer, David 165 
Hussein, Hayfaa 41 
Ismail, Sahar M. 117 
Ivkic, Igor 165 
Iwata, Masahiko 47 
Jung, Bill 102 
Kaleem, Faisal 96; 117; 123 
Kim, Hyunju 134 
Kocmanova, Alena 29 
Kommera, Nikitha 123 

La Red Martínez, David L. 90 
Lace, Natalja 18 
Lopez-Farias, Rodrigo 52 
Maksuti, Silia 165 
Marsella, Stefano 198 
Martinez, Ma. Del Carmen 143 
Marzoli, Marcello 198 
Matisone, Anita 18 
Medina Correa, Segundo M. 193 
Morales, Alberto 177 
Mori, Susumu 58 
Murga, Christian 177 
Mushi, Magreth 63 
Naito, Katsuhiro 70 
Naqvi, Syed Mohsen 41 
Nebot Medina, Rafael 86 
Ohwada, Hayato 47; 58 
Ortiz Zambrano, Jenny A. 193 
Ozoliņš, Modris 24 
Park, Alden T. 134 
Pavlakova Docekalova, Marie 29 
Pocs, Remigijs 1 
Prete, Cosimo Antonio 153 
Pujols-Bernabel, Aileen 128 
Pujols-Bernabel, Raldirys 128 
Punzo, Francesco 198 
Pusey, Portia 123 
Ramírez-Fuentes, C. A. 80 
Sánchez Suárez, Elio E. 193 
Sangacha Tapia, Lady M. 193 
Schiano lo Moriello, Salvatore 198 
Shah, A. F. M. Shahen 171 
Shaigerova, Ludmila A. 137 
Shallal, Farid 96 
Sharieh, Salah 111 
Shilko, Roman S. 137 
Silva-Ramírez, M. A. 80 
Simberova, Iveta 29 
Škapa, Stanislav 29 
Skribans, Valerijs 35 
Smith, Sidney 181 
Soceanu, Alexandru 187 

205

Proceedings of The 10th International Multi-Conference on Complexity, Informatics and Cybernetics (IMCIC 2019)



 

Staiano, Michele 86 
Strausa, Evita 13 
Štrausa, Evita 24 
Tanaka, Kensuke 70 
Tanaka, Kohei 70 
Tauber, Markus 165 
Toker, Osman 171 
Tovar-Corona, B. 80 
Tureli, M. S. Ufuk 171 
Uekado, Kazuya 58 
Vakhantseva, Olga V. 137 
Varela Tapia, Eleanor A. 193 
Vasylenko, Maksym 187 
Vivanco, Jesús 143 
Zapata, Caesar 177 
Zheng, Bingzhou 111 
Zinchenko, Yury P. 137 
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

206

Proceedings of The 10th International Multi-Conference on Complexity, Informatics and Cybernetics (IMCIC 2019)


